SECOND AMENDMENT
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment ("Amendment") is dated effective thisqf hday of: !u’ \/_. 2022 (the “Effective

Date”) and is entered into between American Traffic Solutions, Inc., doing business as-Verra Mobility ("Verra Mobility"), a
Kansas corporation duly registered under the laws of the State of Florida to do business in Florida, with its principal place
of business at 1150 N. Alma School Road, Mesa, Arizona 85201, and the City of Doral, Florida ("Customer” or “City”), a
municipal corporation of the State of Florida (each individually a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the Customer and Verra Mobility entered into a Professional Services Agreement
(“Original Agreement”, which was amended on June 3, 2019 (“First Amendment”) (with the Original Agreement as amended
by the First Amendment collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Section 16. of the Agreement provides the Parties may extend terms or modify conditions, including
scope of services, of the Agreement by duly executed written amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement and modify certain conditions, including the
scope of services and fees for said services, in the Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
NOW THEREFORE, the Customer and Verra Mobility hereby agree as set forth below:

1. Term. Consistent with the Original Agreement entered into on June 20, 2017, as amended by the First Amendment,
the term of this Agreement is extended through June 20, 2023. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain the same and unchanged.

2. The provisions of the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, including the recitals, comprise all of the terms,
conditions, agreements, and representations of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except as
expressly amended or modified by the terms of this Amendment, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this
Amendment shall prevail and control.

3. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of
which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each Party represents and warrants that the
representative signing this Amendment on its behalf has all right and authority to bind and commit that Party to the
terms and conditions of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.

w2
: d}ﬁ-—- M &L\ - § o5 )
Signature: \ ignature:
. Jonathan Baldwin / EVP Government Solutions
Name/Title’ a N' 0' Nl dt ;  Name/Title:
;‘(_-ﬂnj Oy dan 47t r 6/9/2022

Date: 12‘4‘ gz Date:




Res. No. 22-68
Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION No. 22-68
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN EXTENSION
UP TO ONE (1) YEAR WITH AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS,
INC. (ATS) DOING BUSINESS AS VERRA MOBILITY;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
EXTENSION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE
HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, in June 20, 2017 the City of Doral and Verra Mobility entered into a
Professional Services Agreement for one (1) year with the option to renew for a period
of two (2) one (1) year terms; and
WHEREAS, under Resolution No. 21-268 the City of Doral extended the terms of
the agreement and modified conditions, including the scope of services and fees for said
services until June 20, 2022. (Exhibit A); and
WHEREAS, the City would like to extend this agreement for up to one (1) year to
allow sufficient time for the city to conduct a formal bid process without a lapse in
services.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
Section 2. Approval. The agreement between the City and Verra Mobility

will be extended for up to one (1) year, in order to allow the city to conduct a formal bid

process. The City Manager is authorized to execute the extension on behalf of the City.



Res. No. 22-68
Page 2 of 2

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are
hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the
purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective

immediately upon its adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was offered by Counciimember Mariaca who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put

to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral Not Present at time of Vote
Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of May, 2022.

|7

JUAN CAﬁlOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

IE DIAZ, M
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

e

LUWREDO, ESQ.
CITY ATTORNEY




Res. No. 21-268

Page 1 of 2
RESOLUTION No, 21-268

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT
WITH AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS (ATS); AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF
OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE
WHEREAS, in April of 2015, the City of Doral (“City”) turned off the Red Light
Program within the City while the program was being challenged against the City of
Aventura, Florida; and
WHEREAS, In July of 2016, the third District Court of Appeals ruled in favor of the
City of Aventura, that the Police Officer had legally issued a citation for a red light camera
violation; and
WHEREAS, in March of 2017, the Mayor and City Council during a discussion of
the Red-Light Camera Program instructed the City Manager to negotiate a new contract
with American Traffic Solutions (“ATS”); and
WHEREAS, 2019 the City has negotiated a new contract which is scheduled to
expire om June 20, 2022; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated
herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
Section 2. Approval. The agreement between the City and ATS to provide

red-light camera detection services is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized

to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.



EXHIBIT “A”



Res. No. 21-268

Page 2 of 2
Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney is hereby

authorized to take action as is necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective

immediately upon its adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was offered by Counciimember Mariaca who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of December, 2021.

V4

JUAN CARL(F BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

NNIE DIAZ-MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

__ LUIS-FIGUEREDOMESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY



